## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Elect		06/10/2012	CORPORATION:

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Peter Ackerman	
Street Address:	3229 R Street NW	
City:	Washington	
State/Country:	DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	
Postal Code:	20007	
Entity Type:	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85480221	AMERICANS ELECT.ORG

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129692900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Phone: 2129693000

Email: trademark@proskauer.com
Correspondent Name: Proskauer Rose LLP
Address Line 1: 11 Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16100-009
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donna M. Tirella
Signature:	/Donna M. Tirella/
Date:	09/10/2012

Total Attachments: 1

source=16100-009-Assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004857 FRAME: 0953 85480227

900233058

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

**THIS ASSIGNMENT** is made as of the  $10H_1$  day of June, 2012 by and between Americans Elect, a District of Columbia non-profit corporation with an address of 1775 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 1212, Washington D.C., 20006 (the "Assignor") on the one hand, and Peter Ackerman, an individual residing at 3229 RST NW and (the "Assignee") on the other hand. WASHINGTON, DC 20007

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the trademarks, trademark applications, and trademark registrations listed on Exhibit A (collectively, along with the goodwill symbolized thereby, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Assignee will be continuing to operate the business to which the Trademarks pertain; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to sell and assign, and Assignee wish to purchase and assume, the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby severally acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Trademarks, including all registrations and applications therefor, together with the goodwill associated therewith. This assignment is made in connection with a transfer of the business to which the Trademarks pertain.
- 2. The Assignor further grants to Assignee the right to recover damages and all other relief for all infringements of the Trademarks that have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment with the right to sue for and collect the same, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, free and clear of all liens, claims, charges, security interests, and other encumbrances.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

ETER ACKERMAN

AMERICANS ELECT

RECORDED: 09/10/2012

Title: ASSISTANIT

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004857 FRAME: 0954